Board of Adjustment
Regular Board of Adjustment Meeting Agenda
June 11, 2019 - 6:30 PM
Town Hall

A.

Roll Call, Determination of Quorum

B.

Approval of Minutes

B.1.
C.

Hearing of Cases

C.1.

D.

Variance Case V19-01: 10620 Devonshire Drive; Applicants, Charles and
Allison Brady, are requesting a variance from Article 8.8.9, to allow an
existing encroachment of a subordinate structure to remain.

Other Business

D.1.

E.

Consider Approval of October 9, 2018 Regular Meeting Minutes

Approval of Variance Applications V18-04, V18-05, V18-06, submitted by
Applicant, WJH, LLC, for those properties located at 7411, 7417 and 7425
O'Hara Street, Huntersville, NC 28078.

Adjourn

Town of Huntersville
Board of Adjustment
June 11, 2019

To:

Board of Adjustment

From:

Tracy Barron, Planning

Date:

6/11/19

Subject: Consider Approval of October 9, 2018 Regular Meeting Minutes

EXPLAIN REQUEST:
Consider Approval of October 9, 2018 Regular Meeting Minutes
ACTION RECOMMENDED:
Consider Approval of October 9, 2018 Regular Meeting Minutes
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:
ATTACHMENTS:
 January 8.pdf

 January 8 - Special Meeting.pdf
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Board of Adjustment
Regular Board of Adjustment Meeting
Minutes
January 8, 2019 - 6:30 PM
Town Hall

A.

Roll Call, Determination of Quorum
Quorum was determined, and Chairman Welch called the meeting to order.
Regular Members in attendance: B. Welch, Chairman, D. Brewer, E. Cecil, S. Genenbacher, J. Kluttz,
and W. Smith. J. Loucks was called upon to participate as a Regular member.
Regular Members absent: T. Primiano
Alternate Members in attendance: J. Bradshaw, J. Loucks, and P. Jacobson

B.

Approval of Minutes

C.

Hearing of Cases
Prior to testimony the following individuals were placed under oath: Meredith Nesbitt, Senior Planner,
Sierra Saumenig, Planner I, and Andrew Falls.
The Chairman read the disclosure statement to the members: The parties to this case are entitled to an
impartial board. A board member may not participate in this hearing if she/he has a fixed opinion about
the matter, a financial interest in the outcome of the matter, an undisclosed ex parte communication with
a party, or a close relationship with an affected person. Does any board member have any partialities, ex
parte communication, financial interest, or a close relationship with affected persons to disclose and
recusal to offer? There were none.
1. DA18-01: 16225 Stinson Cove Road
Sierra Saumenig, Planner I (also referred to herein as “staff”) presented, and
entered the Staff Report into the record through verbal testimony as indicated
below, and written documentation, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, and
incorporated herein by reference. The applicants, Andrew and Kristen Falls, are
requesting a Density Averaging Certificate to allow 836 square feet of impervious
development rights to be transferred from 13719 Hagers Ferry Road to 16225
Stinson Cove Road. This action is possible via Article 3.3.3-A, i, (Paired-Parcel
Averaged-Density Development) of the Huntersville Zoning Ordinance.
BACKGROUND:
1. The receiving property, 16225 Stinson Cove Road is zoned General
Residential (GR) and is located in the Lake Norman Watershed Critical Area
(LN-CA). The giving property, 13719 Hagers Ferry Road, is also zoned
General Residential (GR) and is also located in the Lake Norman Watershed
Critical Area (LN-CA).
2. The lot at 16225 Stinson Cove Road (owned by Andrew and Kristin Falls) has
a total maximum allowable Built-Upon Area (“B.U. Area”) of 4,951 square
feet. This is based upon the recorded final plat for the property. Currently, the

lot has 5,484 square feet of impervious coverage, which is not compliant, as it
exceeds the permitted impervious amount by 533 square feet.
3. The lot located at 13719 Hagers Ferry Road owned by Cory and Arricka
Brouwer has a total maximum allowable B.U. Area of 7,097 square feet. This
is based upon the recorded final plat for the property. Currently, the lot has
6,078 square feet of impervious coverage, which is compliant and has an
additional 1,019 square feet B.U. Area for future development.
4. The applicant proposes to transfer 836 square feet of impervious rights from
13719 Hagers Ferry Road to 16225 Stinson Cove Road. This will give the
property at 16225 Stinson Cove Road a total of 5,787 square feet of B.U. Area
(an excess of 303 square feet for future development).
5. If granted, the Density Averaging Certificate would bring this property, 16225
Stinson Cove Road, into compliance with the Town of Huntersville Zoning
Ordinance.
STAFF FINDINGS:
In considering this Density Averaging request, the following Paired-Parcel
Averaged-Density Development (Article 3.3.3-A,i) must be addressed with
findings of fact:
1) The application has been processed as one development request.
2) The lot at 16225 Stinson Cove Road is zoned General Residential (GR) and
it located in the Lake Norman Watershed Critical Area (LN-CA). The
giving property, 13719 Hagers Ferry Road, is zoned General Residential
(GR) and is also located in the Lake Norman Watershed Critical Area (LNCA). The 836 square feet proposed for 16225 Stinson Cove Road combined
with the proposed permitted square footage for 13719 Hagers Ferry Road,
will not exceed the total impervious allowed for both parcels, which is
12,048 square feet.
3) The paired-parcel lot at 16225 Stinson Cove Road is residential zoned and
may be further developed for residential purposes. The lot at 13719 Hagers
Ferry Road is residential zoned and may be further developed for
residential purposes.
4) There are no perennial streams, which would require buffers, on either
parcel.
5) In order to comply with this requirement, a 836 square feet metes and
bounds description of an undisturbed vegetated buffer area will be reserved
in perpetuity for the parcel at 13719 Hagers Ferry Road. This area will be
recorded on a subdivision plat and property deeds at the Mecklenburg
County Register of Deeds.
6) The owners of both paired-parcels submitted an application for a Density
Averaging Certificate. If granted, the plats will be recorded with a copy of
the Density Averaging Certificate, and revised deeds. The necessary parties
will be notified, and given a copy of the recorded information.
7) The surveys provided demonstrate conformity to the intent and
requirements of this Article and Section, and the proposed agreement does
not adversely affect the public interest.
8) If the Density Averaging Certificate is granted, the applicant will prepare a
revised deed and plat for both properties. Then be responsible for recording
the Density Averaging Certificate for both properties with the appropriate
deeds and plats.

9) On August 27, 2018, Mecklenburg County Storm Water staff visited and
inspected the lot at 16225 Stinson Cove Road. County staff determined the
applicant is taking proper precautions, and controlling storm water runoff to
the maximum extent practicable through vegetative conveyance.
10) Both properties are in a low-density development area.
11) There have been no watershed variances granted for either parcel.
12) The applicant has complied with all applicable criteria for a Density
Averaging Certificate.
STAFF CONCLUSIONS
Based on all of the above findings, staff recommends approval of a Density
Averaging Certificate. Based upon finding of facts, staff concludes the criteria as
outlined in Zoning Ordinance Article 3.3.3.A.i (Paired-Parcel Averaged-Density
Development) has been satisfied.
The Chairman called the applicant to testify to which he declined. The Chairman
called for questions. Dennis Brewer asked staff how the property became noncompliant, and staff explained that in 2017 there would have been a CO from
Mecklenburg County and all that was built was a driveway pad, so obviously they
had to build out to the road. That is when the applicant reached out to Meredith
Nesbitt. The Chairman closed the public hearing for Board discussion. Ed Cecil
asked if the setbacks were affected on the giving parcel. Meredith Nesbitt noted
that it does not affect the setback as the area will be indicated as a conservation
easement. There was no further discussion, and the Chairman called for a
Motion.
Joe Kluttz made a Motion to Approve. In considering the findings of fact for
DA18-01, a request by Andrew and Kristen Falls for a Density Averaging
Certificate, the Board of Adjustment recommends approval based on staff’s
recommendation. Wilbur Smith seconded. Ed Cecil amended the Motion to
Approve to include staff’s recommendation of 60 days for the receiving parcel to
come into compliance with the Zoning Ordinance. Joe Kluttz seconded the
amended Motion. The vote was unanimous (7-0).
D.

Other Business
D.1.

E.

Election of Vice Chairman
Joe Kluttz nominated Ed Cecil as Vice Chairman, and Jonathan Bradshaw
seconded. There were no other nominations. The vote was unanimous.

Adjourn

Approved this ____ day of _________________ 2019.

__________________________________
Chairman or Vice Chairman

__________________________________
Board Secretary

Board of Adjustment
Special Meeting
January 8, 2019 – 6:15 p.m.
Town Hall

Minutes of the Board of Adjustment
Special Meeting
January 8, 2019

Roll Call, Determination of Quorum
Chairman Welch determined quorum, and called the Board of Adjustment Special Meeting to
order. Board Members Present: Bethany Welch, Chairman, Jonathan Bradshaw, Dennis Brewer,
Steve Genenbacher, Joseph Kluttz, III, and Wilbur Smith.
Approval of the Minutes
Jonathan Bradshaw made a Motion to Approve the Minutes of October 9, 2018 meeting, and
Dennis Brewer seconded the Motion. The vote was 5-0-1, to which B. Welch abstained.

Adjourn
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

Approved this ______ day of ___________________ 2019.

__________________________________
Chairman or Vice Chairman

__________________________________
Board Secretary

Town of Huntersville
Board of Adjustment
June 11, 2019

To:

Board of Adjustment

From:

Sierra Saumenig, Planning

Date:

6/11/19

Subject: Variance Case V19-01: 10620 Devonshire Drive; Applicants, Charles and Allison Brady, are
requesting a variance from Article 8.8.9, to allow an existing encroachment of a subordinate
structure to remain.

EXPLAIN REQUEST:
The applicants, Charles and Allison Brady, are requesting a variance from Article 8.8.9, to allow an
existing encroachment of a subordinate structure to remain.
ACTION RECOMMENDED:
Hold a Public Hearing and make a decision on the variance request.
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:
None
ATTACHMENTS:
 V19-01 10620 Devonshire Drive Staff Report.pdf
 Exhibit A - Variance Application.pdf
 Exhibit B - Plot Plan.pdf
 Exhibit C - Winchester .pdf

 Exhibit D - Email.pdf
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Board of Adjustment
Public Hearing Staff Report
June 11, 2019

V 19-01
10620 Devonshire Drive
Case #:
Address:
Parcel #:
Acreage:
Property Owners/Applicants:
Staff:

V19-01
10620 Devonshire Drive, Huntersville NC, 28078
009-294-78
+/- 0.317
Charles and Allison Brady
Sierra Saumenig – Planner I

The applicants (property owners), Charles and Allison Brady, are requesting a variance from Article 8.8.9, see below, to
allow an existing encroachment of a deck to remain. If approved, this request would allow the deck to encroach 4.9’ into
the 30’ rear yard setback and the extension exceed more than 50% of the width of the dwelling. See Exhibit A for the
variance application.
“8.8 Structures and Uses Limited in Yards
.9 Subordinate structures attached to single family homes, such as decks, garages, porches, utility rooms, and
similar features may extend into the required rear yard up to 25% of its depth, and may consume up to 20% of its
area. Attached garages accessed from rear alleys may extend into the required rear yard to within 3’ of the alley right-ofway or easement, and may consume up to 50% of its area. Such extensions may not exceed 50% of the width of the
dwelling at the rear building line.

Board of Adjustment
Public Hearing Staff Report
June 11, 2019

STAFF FINDINGS OF FACT ON V19-01 10620 DEVONSHIRE DRIVE
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
12.
13.

14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

22.
23.

The property is located at 10620 Devonshire Drive, Huntersville, NC 28078
The property owners are Charles and Allison Brady
The property is zoned General Residential Conditional District
The property has a 30’ rear yard setback
This property is subject to Article 8.8.9 of the Huntersville Zoning Ordinance that states that subordinate structures
may extend into the required rear yard up to 25% of its depth, and may consume 20% of its area. It also states that
such extensions may not exceed 50% of the width of dwelling at the rear building line.
Charles and Allison Brady purchased the home located at 10620 Devonshire Drive on April 17, 2013.
At closing, the applicants’ claim they requested a survey and the surveyor and closing attorney at that time did not
indicate the property had any zoning violations.
The purchase of the home went through and in 2014, the applicants state they began talking to an architect about
extending the deck 10’ and covering part of the existing deck.
The design and plans were submitted to the Birkdale HOA in August 2014 and were approved.
On August 20, 2015, the applicants submitted a permit application to Mecklenburg County to extend their deck
and add a covering over a portion of the existing deck.
On the plot plan (a document uploaded with the building permit application), the builder, Casale Builders, hand
drew the deck to be outside of the 30’ rear yard setback.
On August 26, 2015, Mecklenburg County issued the building permit for the work.
During the course of construction, Winchester, the County’s building permit software, indicates that the property
received three building inspections on September 1, 2015, January 26, 2016 and the final inspection was
completed on May 6, 2016.
Brian Sifford, Zoning Administrator for Mecklenburg County, indicated to Huntersville Planning Staff on June 5,
2019 via email that no zoning inspection was ever completed for this property once it was constructed.
Mecklenburg County issued a Certificate of Compliance on May 6, 2016.
The property was built on a slope.
The property sits closer to the rear property line than adjoining properties do in this portion of the Birkdale
subdivision.
The property abuts a golf course.
On February 25, 2019, the Brady’s listed their home for sale as they need to relocate.
On April 3, 2019, a relocation company accepted a contract on behalf of the Brady’s.
On April 11, 2019, the Brady’s received a survey the buyers had performed on the property. At that time, a setback
violation was pointed out indicating the deck was built into the 30’ rear yard setback and the encroachment
exceeded more than 50% of the width of the dwelling.
On April 29, 2019, Cyndi Shook (the real estate agent for the home) and Tara Cuffney (the closing attorney), met
with Planning staff regarding a variance application.
On May 10, 2019, the Brady’s submitted a variance application for a variation from Article 8.8.9.

Findings of Fact with Staff’s Position (ordinance standards are in italics):
Please see Exhibit 1 for the applicant’s responses to the required criteria for granting a variance.
In considering any variance request, the following Standards for Granting a Variance (Article 11.3.2.e) must be addressed
with findings of fact:
Standards for Granting a Variance. When unnecessary hardships would result from carrying out the strict letter
of a zoning ordinance, the Board of Adjustment shall vary any of the provisions of the ordinance upon a showing
of all of the following:
1) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to
demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.
It is Staff’s position that:
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Board of Adjustment
Public Hearing Staff Report
June 11, 2019
A. The strict application of the Ordinance (Article 8.8.9) requires that no subordinate structure can extend
more than 25% into the rear yard or consume more than 20% of its area. Article 8.8.9 also requires that
no extension exceed 50% of the width of the dwelling at the rear building line.
B. The applicants state that they unknowingly purchased the home with the deck already in violation on
April 17, 2013. The deck, at that time, encroached into the 30’ rear yard setback and exceeded 50% of
the width of the dwelling. (See image below referencing the 2013 closing survey).
C. The surveyor nor the closing attorney indicated any type of violation.

2013 Closing Survey showing the deck was in violation prior to the Brady’s completing their purchase.
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Board of Adjustment
Public Hearing Staff Report
June 11, 2019

D. After purchasing the home unaware of any violation, the applicants worked with an architect in 2014
and submitted a building permit to extend the deck 10’ and to cover a portion of it on August 20, 2015.
a. The builder, Casale Builders, drew a plot plan for the extension of the deck being in compliance
with the 30’ rear yard setback (see image below).
b. Mecklenburg County issued the building permit on August 26, 2015. (See Exhibit A, page 20).
c. Various building inspections were conducted throughout construction of the deck, but no zoning
inspection was completed. (See Exhibit C).
d. On May 6, 2016, Mecklenburg County completed a final building inspection and a Certificate of
Compliance was issued.

Plot Plan showing the deck outside of the 30’ rear yard setback.
E. The applicants state they are now trying to sell their home and it’s unsellable in its current condition
because a clear title cannot be conveyed as the relocation company pointed out on the 2019 survey that
the deck was built into the 30’ rear yard setback and the extension exceeds more than 50% of the width
of the dwelling. (See Exhibit A, page 8).

It is Staff’s position that:
While the Zoning Ordinance allows flexibility for a subordinate structure to encroach into the rear yard
setback, the Brady’s were unaware there was a violation to begin with. The applicants relied on the
professionalism of a licensed surveyor, attorney, and builder. There also was no zoning inspection
recorded for this property (See Exhibit D) and therefore, the information the applicants have provided
and the information the staff has found concludes that the applicants completed their project in good
faith.
Staff’s position is that this criteria has been satisfied.

2) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or topography.
Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are
common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance.
It is Staff’s position that:
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Board of Adjustment
Public Hearing Staff Report
June 11, 2019
A. All property located in the Town of Huntersville must comply with Article 8.8.9 regarding placement of
subordinate structures.
B. In the applicant’s opinion, their lot is unique in that the lot slopes toward the street.
C. Part of the back of the house (the bay window) sits on the 30’ rear setback.
D. Using aerial photography, the property sits closer to the rear property line than any other adjoining
property (see photo below).
E. The house abuts a golf course (see photo below).
It is Staff’s position that:
Aerial photography indicates that the house was built on a slope, therefore the house sits back further from
the street. It also shows that the house sits closer to the rear property line than other lots in this portion of the
neighborhood and the lot backs up to a golf course.
Staff’s position is that this criteria has been satisfied.

Aerial Photography portraying that the house abuts a golf course and the house itself sits closer to the rear
property line than neighboring properties.

Aerial Photography indicating the house is built on a slope.

3) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of purchasing
property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a variance shall not be
regarded as a self-created hardship.
It is Staff’s position that:
A. See Criteria #1
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Board of Adjustment
Public Hearing Staff Report
June 11, 2019
a. The applicants state that they unknowingly purchased the home with the deck already in
violation.
b. The surveyor nor the closing attorney indicated any type of violation at the time the Brady’s
purchased the home.
c. The builder, Casale Builders, drew the plot plan for the extension of the deck being in
compliance with the 30’ rear yard setback (See Exhibit B).
d. No zoning inspection was ever completed, only building inspections.
e. All permits were filed and completed and a Certificate of Compliance was issued by the County.
It is Staff’s position that:
The applicants were not aware they had a violation when they purchased the home. Their project to add a
roof and extend the deck was achieved through the correct channels and permitted correctly. The builder,
Casale Builders, incorrectly drew the existing deck and extension to be within the rear yard setback. There
was no zoning inspection completed to catch the violation. This concludes that the hardship did not result
from actions taken by the applicant/property owner.
Staff’s position is that this criteria has been satisfied.
4) The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that public
safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.
It is Staff’s position that:
A. The intent of Article 8.8.9 is to allow for flexibility for homeowners to construct subordinate structures
and to allow them to encroach into rear yard setbacks but also protect neighboring property owners in
that the encroachment is limited to no more than 50% of its area and 50% of the width of the dwelling
unit.
B. The purpose of the 30’ rear yard setback is to provide a buffer/separation between accessory structures
or subordinate structures from neighboring properties.
C. The condition is existing and to date, staff has not received any complaints from adjacent property
owners.
D. The parcel behind the property is a golf course.
It is Staff’s position that:
Staff concludes that while the deck is in violation, it is not a safety concern or interfering with neighboring
properties.
Staff’s position is that this criteria has been satisfied.

STAFF POSITION:
The applicant is seeking a variance from Article 8.8.9 to allow an existing encroachment of a subordinate structure to
remain. Staff’s position is that this request does meet the four Ordinance requirements for granting a variance, as outlined
on pages 2-6 of this report.
ATTACHMENTS:
Exhibit A – Variance Application including: 2013 Survey, 2019 Survey, Building Permit, and Photos of the Existing Deck
Exhibit B – Plot Plan
Exhibit C – Mecklenburg County’s Winchester Software showing Building Permit Status
Exhibit D – Email from Brian Sifford
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Board of Adjustment
Public Hearing Staff Report
June 11, 2019

EXAMPLE MOTION: V19-01, 10620 DEVONSHIRE DRIVE
Planning Department
APPROVAL: In considering staff’s position for V19-01, a
request by Charles and Allison Brady for a variance from
Article 8.8.9, the Planning Department requests approval of the
variance request based on a finding that the request does meet
all four criteria, outlined in the zoning ordinance, for granting a
variance.

Board of Adjustment
APPROVAL: In considering the findings of fact for V19-01, a
request by Charles and Allison Brady for a variance from
Article 8.8.9, the Board of Adjustment grants approval of the
variance request based on a finding that the request meets all
four criteria, outline in the zoning ordinance, for granting a
variance.

The Planning Department believes that the request does meet all
of the four criteria for granting a variance. Suggested findings of
fact to support approval are listed on page 2 of this staff report.

The Board of Adjustment finds the request meets the four
criteria for granting a variance based on the following findings
of fact: (explain findings of fact)

DENIAL: In considering the findings of fact for V19-01, a
request by Charles and Allison Brady for a variance from
Article 8.8.9, the Board of Adjustment denies the variance
request based on a finding that the request does not meet
criteria (name the criteria the Board finds is not met) for
granting a variance.
The Board of Adjustment finds the request does not met the
criteria for granting a variance based on the following findings
of fact: (explain findings of fact)
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PAGE 5
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Exhibit B

Exhibit C

Exhibit D

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Sifford, Brian <Brian.Sifford@mecklenburgcountync.gov>
Wednesday, June 5, 2019 11:29 AM
Sierra Saumenig
RE: [External]10620 Devonshire Drive

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Follow up
Flagged

Sierra,
I have had the opportunity to look into the address listed above. The permit appears to have been
issued without Zoning approval on August 26 2015. I have no explanation as to why this permit was
issued before zoning could look at the permit and either approve or deny. It appears that one of the
permit clerks were able to approve this permit without zoning approval.
Should you have any question do not hesitate to contact me.
Respectfully,

Brian Sifford, CZO
Mecklenburg County
Storm Water Services
Permitting and Compliance
Zoning Administrator
980-721-0924

From: Sierra Saumenig <ssaumenig@huntersville.org>
Sent: Monday, June 3, 2019 3:01 PM
To: Sifford, Brian <Brian.Sifford@mecklenburgcountync.gov>
Subject: [External]10620 Devonshire Drive
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
Hi Brian,
Do you have any information on this address as it pertains to a deck expansion they did back in 2015? I
cannot find a zoning review on it. All I see is what is below. What was happening with homes in
subdivsions back in 2015? Thanks in advance!

Sierra L. Saumenig
Planner I
PH: (704)766-2212
105 Gilead Road – 3rd Floor
Huntersville, NC 28070
www.huntersville.org

Town of Huntersville
Board of Adjustment
June 11, 2019

To:

Board of Adjustment

From:

Angela Beeker, Legal

Date:

6/11/19

Subject: Approval of Variance Applications V18-04, V18-05, V18-06, submitted by Applicant, WJH,
LLC, for those properties located at 7411, 7417 and 7425 O'Hara Street, Huntersville, NC
28078.

EXPLAIN REQUEST:
The Board is requested to approve Variance Applications V18-04, V18-05, V18-06, submitted by
Applicant, WJH, LLC, for those properties located at 7411, 7417 and 7425 O'Hara Street, Huntersville,
NC 28078, pursuant to the Order of Mecklenburg Superior Court Files 18-CVS-21611, 18-CVS-21613,
and 18 CVS 21612, respectively.
Proposed orders granting these variances are attached for the Board's consideration.
ACTION RECOMMENDED:
Consider granting Variance Applications V18-04, V18-05, V18-06, submitted by Applicant, WJH, LLC,
for those properties located at 7411, 7417 and 7425 O'Hara Street, Huntersville, NC 28078
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:
None
ATTACHMENTS:
 Order Granting Variance V1804.pdf
 Order Granting Variance V1805..pdf
 Order Granting Variance V1806.pdf

 Superior Court Order V1804 V1805 and V1806.pdf
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
TOWN OF HUNTERSVILLE

BEFORE THE HUNTERSVILLE ZONING
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
V18-04

IN RE: APPLICATION OF WJH, LLC
FOR A VARIANCE
THIS CAUSE, having come on to be heard before the Zoning Board of Adjustment, “Board,” at
their October 9, 2018 meeting upon the application of WJH, LLC, “Applicant,” for a variance for
that property having an address of 7411, O’Hara Street, Huntersville, NC, and
THE BOARD, having denied Applicant’s variance request; and
APPLICANT, having appealed to the Mecklenburg County Superior Court, 18 CVS 21611, as
allowed by law; and
JUDGE DONNIE HOOVER, having heard Applicant’s appeal on April 10, 2019, and having
reversed the Board’s denial and ordered that the Board grant Applicant’s variance request,
pursuant his written order, entered in 18 CVS 21611 on June 4, 2019;
FOR THE REASONS STATED in the Order, and in compliance with the Order the Applicant’s
variance request is hereby granted.
THIS the _____ day of _______________________, 2019.

THE HUNTERSVILLE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

___________________________________________________
Chairperson

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
TOWN OF HUNTERSVILLE

BEFORE THE HUNTERSVILLE ZONING
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
V18-05

IN RE: APPLICATION OF WJH, LLC
FOR A VARIANCE
THIS CAUSE, having come on to be heard before the Zoning Board of Adjustment, “Board,” at
their October 9, 2018 meeting upon the application of WJH, LLC, “Applicant,” for a variance for
that property having an address of 7417, O’Hara Street, Huntersville, NC, and
THE BOARD, having denied Applicant’s variance request; and
APPLICANT, having appealed to the Mecklenburg County Superior Court, 18 CVS 21613, as
allowed by law; and
JUDGE DONNIE HOOVER, having heard Applicant’s appeal on April 10, 2019, and having
reversed the Board’s denial and ordered that the Board grant Applicant’s variance request,
pursuant his written order, entered in 18 CVS 21613 on June 4, 2019;
FOR THE REASONS STATED in the Order, and in compliance with the Order the Applicant’s
variance request is hereby granted.
THIS the _____ day of _______________________, 2019.

THE HUNTERSVILLE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

___________________________________________________
Chairperson

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
TOWN OF HUNTERSVILLE

BEFORE THE HUNTERSVILLE ZONING
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
V18-06

IN RE: APPLICATION OF WJH, LLC
FOR A VARIANCE
THIS CAUSE, having come on to be heard before the Zoning Board of Adjustment, “Board,” at
their October 9, 2018 meeting upon the application of WJH, LLC, “Applicant,” for a variance for
that property having an address of 7425, O’Hara Street, Huntersville, NC, and
THE BOARD, having denied Applicant’s variance request; and
APPLICANT, having appealed to the Mecklenburg County Superior Court, 18 CVS 21612, as
allowed by law; and
JUDGE DONNIE HOOVER, having heard Applicant’s appeal on April 10, 2019, and having
reversed the Board’s denial and ordered that the Board grant Applicant’s variance request,
pursuant his written order, entered in 18 CVS 21612 on June 4, 2019;
FOR THE REASONS STATED in the Order, and in compliance with the Order the Applicant’s
variance request is hereby granted.
THIS the _____ day of _______________________, 2019.

THE HUNTERSVILLE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

___________________________________________________
Chairperson

